Group’s financial performance. The Group historically has not entered into any commodity derivative instruments

to hedge the potential commodity price changes.

138 NVC LIGHTING HOLDING LIMITED Interim Report 2010138 NVC LIGHTING HOLDING LIMITED  Interim Report 2010

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2010

33. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposure. Such exposure mainly arises from sales by an operating unit

in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. The Group’s PRC entities sell their products to overseas

customers. Such sales are predominately conducted in US$. As a result, the Group is exposed to movements in

the exchange rate between US$ and RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible

change in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity.

30 June 2010

Increase/(decrease)

in foreign currency

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity

% US$’000 US$’000

If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 962 816

If RMB strengthens against US$ (5%) (962) (816)

31 December 2009

Increase/(decrease)

in foreign currency

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease)

in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)

in equity

% US$’000 US$’000

If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 473 420

If RMB strengthens against US$ (5%) (473) (420)

Certain bank balance of US$38,345,000 in total held by the Company was denominated in RMB. The directors

consider the foreign currency risk associated with the bank balance denominated in RMB held by the Company

is remote because the Company temporarily holds the balance after the completion of the IPO and plans to invest

most of the balance in its PRC subsidiaries in the coming two years to expand the production capacity of the

PRC subsidiaries. Considering the historical fluctuations of the exchange rate of RMB against US$ in the past 24

months did not exceed 1%, the directors estimate the fluctuation of the exchange rate of RMB against US$ in a